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NORTH DAKOTA AGRICULTURAL
COLLEGE.

CHAPTER 127.
[s. B. 91.

IMPROVEMENTS FOR AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE, FARGO.

AN ACT to Provide for the Erection and Equipment of Necessary
Additional Buildings, for a System of Sewerage and for Other
Necessary Improvements for the North Dakota Agricultural Col
lege at Fargo.

Be it Eaacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§'1. NORTH DAKOTA AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE. ADDITIONAL BUILD
INGS AND IMPROVEMENTS] To provide for the erection and equip
ment of necessary additional buildings, for a system of sewerage and
for other necessary improvements for the North Dakota agricultural
college at Fargo, the board of trustees of said agricultural college may
issue bonds for such sum or sums of money as can actually be used in
the construction and equipment of such necessary additional build
ings, system of sewerage and other necessary improvements, not ex
ceeding the sum of fifty thousand dollars; said bonds shall be in de
nominations of one thousand dollars each, shall bear interest at a rate
not exceeding five per cent per annum, and shall be payable in twenty
years from the date of issue from the interest and income fund accu
mulating from the sale, rental or lease of lands granted to the said
North Dakota agricultural college.v The interest on such bonds shall
be payable annually on the first day of January each year, and shall
be pa able from the interest and income accumulating from the sale,
renta or lease of said lands; provided, that if at any time there shall
not be sufficient money to pay such interest, there is hereby appro
priated out of the state treasury, out of funds not otherwise appro
priated, a sum sufficient to meet such interest; provided, further, that
a sufficient amount of funds accumulating in the interest and income
fund from sale or rental of land or lands granted to the North Da
kota agricultural college, shall be used and applied solely for the pay
ment of interest on such bonds and for the creation of a sinking fund
with which to pay such bonds on maturity.

§ 2. BONDS, HOW EXECUTED. NorrcE or SALE] Such bonds shall
be executed under the seal of the board of trustees of the said North
Dakota agricultural college, shall be attested by the president and sec
retary of said board of trustees and when executed the said board of
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trustees shall receive sealed proposals for the purchase of the same, and
shall give public notice of such sale for at least thirty days preceding
such sale, in two or more newspapers in general circulation, giving date
of such sale, and such bonds shall be sold to the highest bidder for
cash and the proceeds thereof delivered to the treasurer of the North
Dakota agricultural college, to be used exclusively in pursuance of the
provisions of this act.

§ 3. MONEYS. To BE DEPOSITED WITH STATE TREASURER] All
moneys that may arise or be derived from the sale, rental or lease of
said lands granted to the North Dakota agricultural college shall be
deposited with the state treasurer, to be used in pursuance with the

prlovisions
of this act for the benefit of the North Dakota agricultural

co lege.

§ 4. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that it is
necessary to begin the construction of the said additional buildings,
sewerage and other necessary improvements before July lst, therefore
this act shall take efiect immediately upon its passage and approval.
Approved March 11, 1.901.

OIL INSPECTION.

CHAPTER 128.
[s B. 107.

INSPECTION OF DANGEROUS AND IMPURE OILS.

AN ACT to Prevent the Sale and Use in This State of Dangerous and
Impure Oils.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

1. APPOINTMENT 0E_INSPECTORS.] The governor shall, by and
with the advice and consent of the senate, appoint'a suitable person,
a cltizen of this state Who is not engaged directly or indirectly in the
manufacturing, dealing or vending of illuminating oils, whose title
shall be state inspector of oils, and whose term of office shall be two
years, commencing on the first Tuesday in April succeeding his ap
pointment, or until his successor shall be appointed and Shall qualify.
The state inspector of oils shall appoint a suitable number of per
sons, residents of this state and not engaged directly or indirectly in
the manufacture, dealing or vending of illuminating oils, Who'shall
act as deputy inspectors of oils.
The said state inspector of oils and his deputies Shall have the right
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